

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A
LISTED ON: 30.11.2015
COURT NO.:
ITEM NO. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 601-602 OF 2015
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 - 2 OF 2015
(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

RANI KHURANA

.....Petitioner

VERSUS

GAURAV KHURANA

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14th September, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

"Learned counsel for the respondent-husband submits that the respondent is ready and willing to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement with the petitioner-wife not only regarding the matrimonial dispute but also the dispute relating to custody of the child. She prays that a reference be made to the Mediation Centre in the Supreme Court for that purpose. We accordingly refer the parties to the Mediation Centre in the Supreme Court for which the parties have to appear on 17.10.2015. The petitioner-wife shall bring her minor child also with her to give an opportunity to the respondent-father to meet him. The respondent-husband shall deposit a sum of Rs. 30,000/- towards travel and other incidental expenses. The amount shall be paid to the petitioner by way of a bank draft.

Post the matter after report is received from the Mediation Centre."

Accordingly, copy of Court's Order dated 14th September, 2015 was sent to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre as well as parties were also informed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 17th October, 2015 vide this Registry's letter dated 18th September, 2015.

It is submitted that Mediation Report dated 17th October, 2015 has been received from the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. Copy of the Mediation report dated 17th October, 2015 has been included in the paper books.

Contd..2/-

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 24th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate.
2. Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

kom