

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil)

No(s). 601-602/2015

RANI KHURANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAURAV KHURANA

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 30/11/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Nandini Gupta, Adv.
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Satyajit A.Desai, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.
Mr. Akash Kakade, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed and disposed of in
terms of the signed order.

(Shashi Sareen)
AR-cum-PS

(Veena Khera)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Shashi Sareen
Date: 2015.12.07
10:11:40 IST
Reason:

2
3

RANI KHURANA

Petitioner(s)

Versus

GAURAV KHURANA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

By our Order dated 14.09.2015, we had referred the parties to the Mediation Centre in the Supreme Court for a possible amicable settlement. We are today informed by learned counsel for the parties that for some unavoidable reasons and personal difficulties, the petitioner-wife was unable to visit Delhi to participate in the mediation proceedings.

5

In the circumstances, there is no use keeping these petitions on Board. We are also informed that the petitioner is now employed and is working at Pune. In that view, therefore, learned counsel for the respondent submits that instead of transferring these petitions to Bombay, it would be more appropriate if these petitions are transferred to the Family Court at Pune. We order accordingly and transfer H.M.A. No. 1227 of 2014 and Petition No. 62 of 2014 pending before the Family Court, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh to the Family Court, Pune. The relevant record shall be transmitted to the transferee Court forthwith. The transferee Court shall make an endeavour to expedite the disposal of the petition pending before it.

The transfer petitions are accordingly allowed and disposed off.

.....J.

(T.S.THAKUR)

.....J.

(V.GOPALA GOWDA)

6

New Delhi,

Dated: 30th November, 2015.